SHEEIREICHTA N AHRAET IFER (BEAL: %)
Opinion Poll: 2024 U.S. Image of Japan (Unit: %)

— A& DR

General Population Survey

1 KEICES T REFELG/N— M —XROE-#EADSEEDE - #ETT h, (FEHEZ)
Which of the following countries/ organizations are currently considered an important partner for
the United States? (MA)

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015
(1)AF1) R The UK 56 48 47 47 44 41 43 49 79 76
(2) h 4% Canada 54 53 52 49 50 38 44 43 79 74
(3) BA Japan 42 36 36 33 31 45 44 49 76 66
(4) 75> X France 40 35 35 36 30 25 29 31 62 54
(5) K€Y Germany 38 34 34 33 30 26 33 32 69 62
(6) A%< Mexico 34 28 32 25 29 17 22 22 61 45
(7) EU 33 31 30 24 25 21
(8) #A—AFS!) 7 Australia 31 29 28 30 25 23 24 30 67 56
(9) #82[E South Korea 29 29 26 28 24 27 31 35 63 51
(10) 1421) 7 ltaly 28 23 22 24 20 16 14 16 52 47
(11) [E China 16 16 15 15 15 22 19 18 20 25
(12) 412K India 14 13 10 12 11 10 12 13 51 44
(13) Y22 F7SE 7 Saudi Arabia 13 14 14 15 14 16 14 17 44 36
(14) 75 )L Brazil 12 9 8 9 7 6 9 7 40 36
(15) E7 2'J 75 South Africa 10 8 7 9 6 6 8 5 40 29
(16) ASEAN 9 10 8 7
(17) k)L Turkey 9 9 8 7 4 5 8 7 37 33
(18) Z7ILE2F Argentina 8 7 6 7 4 4 6 4 33 26
(19) /> K7 Indonesia 7 4 5 4 3 4 5 3 29 25
(20) B 7 Russia 4 3 5 6 5 9 9 8 34 27
(21) 1 XS I)L Israel 1
(22) AU 0 6
(23) ZMD1th Others 2 0 2 1 7 2 3 2 1
(24) M 5EELN Not sure 21 23 22 27 19 19 21 23 4
;n; 2. KEIZESDT. SREEL/N—IF—LELDIXROE-#EDSBEEDE - #ETT ., (48
A1)

Which of the following countries/ organizations would be considered an important partner for the
United States in the future? (MA)

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015
(1) A7 4 Canada 45 42 42 43 39 37 40 43 83 70
(2) 1F1) X The UK 44 42 38 43 39 36 37 44 82 71
(3) AA Japan 41 34 33 38 35 44 43 46 81 68
(4) K4 Germany 34 32 32 35 31 30 35 35 77 67
(5) 75X France 34 32 32 34 30 29 32 34 72 58
(6) A*F< 0 Mexico 34 28 30 29 30 24 29 29 72 54
(7) 7Z—ARZY) 7 Australia 30 29 29 31 30 29 27 32 74 61
(8) EU 30 28 29 23 24 25
(9) #2[E South Korea 29 28 27 28 27 30 31 36 70 57
(10) 1421) 7 ltaly 26 24 25 25 21 20 22 22 63 52
(11) # & China 24 23 21 20 21 28 31 37 70 59
(12) 4/2F India 21 21 18 22 19 20 18 22 68 53
(13) Y92 F7SE 7 Saudi Arabia 19 18 17 17 17 18 17 22 55 45
(14) 75 )L Brazil 17 15 15 13 12 15 14 17 58 48
(15) ASEAN 16 16 14 13
(16) B 7 Russia 15 9 12 14 11 17 16 17 54 48
(17) kJL3 Turkey 13 13 13 12 8 10 13 15 50 43
(18) 7 ILE2F> Argentina 13 12 10 11 9 9 10 10 48 40
(19) 1> K7 Indonesia 13 10 10 10 7 9 9 11 47 37
(20) 7 2'J 75 South Africa 12 15 14 14 12 15 13 14 57 45
(21) A RS )L Israel 0
(22) AU 12
(23) ZMD1th Others 2 0 1 0 2 1 1 1 2 11
(24) 2 H 4L Not sure 20 23 27 28 25 21 23 24 3 3
3 RDOE-HEDSE ., RLEETEADIIEDE -HETT H, (BEEZ)
Which of the following countries/ organizations is the most reliable? (SA)

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015
(1) 41F1) X The UK 28 23 25 24 24 20 20 24 33 36
(2) A+~ Canada 14 20 16 17 17 17 17 16 31 29
(3) EU 7 6 8 5 4 4
(4) H[E China 7 6 6 5 3 3 2 3 2 3
(5) BA Japan 7 5 5 4 6 14 13 10 5 3
(6) A¥< 3 Mexico 3 4 2 1 3 2 1 2 2 1
(7) 75> X France 2 3 3 2 2 2 1 2 2 2
(8) KA Germany 2 3 4 3 3 2 5 3 3 7
(9) #A—RAFS1) 7 Australia 1 3 1 2 1 4 2 3 2 4
(10) 2 [E South Korea 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1
(11) B2 7 Russia 1 1 2 2 1 1 0 1 0 0
(12) Y92 F7SE 7 Saudi Arabia 1 1 1 0 1 1 0 1 1 2
(13) 1K India 1 1 1 2 <0.5 1 0
(14) B 7 2')75 South Africa 1 0 0
(15) ASEAN 1 1 1 1
(16) 4127 ltaly 1 0 1 0 1 1 1 1 1
(17) 75 )L Brazil 1 0 0 1
(18) 1 XRZ )L Israel 0
(19) ZILE>F> Argentina 1 0
(20) AU 1
(21) k)L Turkey 0 0
(22) 412K~ 7 Indonesia 0 0
(23) FDth Other 2 0 1 1 7 3 4 1 0
(24) 52 M 57%E0LN Not sure 20 20 21 29 22 27 28 7
M 4 AEOEFICELAHYETH. EHEZ)
Which of the following languages are you interested in learning? (MA)

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012
(1) ARA>EE Spanish 44 48 49 38 42 42 41 45 50 43 45 53 57
(2) 75> X3E French 37 38 37 31 32 36 28 32 31 26 29 30 27
(3) HAEE Japanese 25 26 27 21 20 38 29 28 23 19
(4) F4*Ji& German 24 28 29 22 24 30 21 22 26 23 22 23 24
(5) H[EEE Chinese 18 20 21 18 13 25 19 21 19 17 11 13 12
(6) #2[EZE Korean 15 16 18 13 10 15 11 14 10 8 3 7 3
(7) 7ZETFEE Arabic 13 16 18 12 11 12 11 11 17 16 8 13 8
(8) AL 7 && Russian 13 16 17 13 14 16 13 13 14 12
(9) Z®D1th Others 13 11 16 11
(10) $FICEEDOEFFIZEHINEZELY Not interested in learning any language 26 22 28 40
Ml 4-2: (B4TIBXREBIEAELZADH) TDERA - BHIEAITT M, (EHEZE)
(If choose “Japanese” for the previous question) Why are you interested in learning Japanese? (MA)

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015
(1) HRITD1=8> For traveling 58 59 51 44 52 60 48 59 88 96
(2) B A EFRRXEIERE T 57=8 To understand the culture and lifestyle 51 54 58 44 57 58 56 67 93 94
(3) :‘/7‘-‘/“/(77“/’/.3‘/\ %% HH&TiI__li K>, i2E. 7;%@5)’&’%L¢:7‘:&) To enjoy the 47 48 48 45 54 50 47 54 84 82
cultural content (fashion, music, movies, TV dramas, comics, and animation)
(4) J#3F . ‘IZIIHFS51=H5 Besause it can be useful in the future 45 45 45 42 59 42 39 38 88 86
(5) EPRAM1=8 For business 22 24 18 28 28 7 8 6 9 11
(6) RAERKRT S8 To communicate with friends 20 22 23 22 24 25 15 18 64 56
(7) FLEED 1= To get a job 17 17 16 19 14
(8) B= (1= For studying abroad 16 14 16 12 17 18 27 15 38 36
(9) FHRDMERIBIZEFNBH 5 Because it is a required course in my school 8 8 11 11 9 10 8 5 21 19
(10) BEDFLIZCEFDIEEFEHREIHSHD D Because there is a language school close to my 8 7 10 11 12 6 9 3 5 8
(11) ZD4th Others 5 5 4 4 3 2 6 7




R 5: HEf=h. BRIZHLTIEWONVTWBAS A—=DIFENTT A, FEHEZ)
What is your impression of Japan? (MA)

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006
(1) ENEEHFHEEXIEZEEDE A country that has rich tradition and culture 59 56 56 49 61 63 59 71 95 96 92 97 97 97 97 96 92 95 94
(2) BAADZELLVE A country with beautiful nature 51 47 45 42 47 55 49 61 87 81 86 92 91 91 90 88 91 94 93
(3) #FF A BATADEUE A country with a strong economy and advanced technology 47 45 48 44 49 54 51 58 84 79 81 90 88 85 85 85 80 78 81
(@) 7=, I7vay HEGEHLLULERIET SE A country that introduces new culture 37 35 35 29 37 41 35 47 79 80 78 82 90 88 82 80 73 78
to the world such as animation, fashion, and cuisine
(5) £ EKEDFUVE A country with a high standard of living 38 34 37 33 31 38 30 39 75 66
:i)afjgﬁ—ELT$*U@%@J§€$&'@%E@ A country that has been consistently promoting 97 93 24 93 24 31 26 34 89 80 81
AN — ~ | _ \*_: " O . . .
() BElftRI=BNTY =T =29 TERT HE A country with a leadership role in the 22 21 22 20 22 27 20 30 59 54 48 66 65 66 62 65 59 64
international community
= = - 3 i
I(ii)eifmiqez, BHEIFHRELS-MEEZHE T HE A country with values, such as democracy and 93 19 20 21 94 I8 16 19 60 59 58 59 64 59 55
(9) R=FROTREASEAIZEE A country that is conservative and closed 14 14 15 12 14 11 14 35 42 42 38 39 42 45 45 47 48 49
(10) IR M ELLVE A country that is difficult to understand 13 10 10 13 14 14 11 15 49 46 52 55 46 47 49
(11) Z3% 29 HE A country which one should be watchful of 10 10 15 11 8 7 5 6 21 23 25 27 21 26 26 22 31 29 30
(12) FZHEI7ZE A militant / combative country 7 9 10 8 14 8 8 6 28 30
(13) Z®D1th Others 1 0 0 1
(14) ¥ (A A—D1EFLVTLVEELY not having any impression 8 13 14 12
[ 6: KEIEBARFBRAEEDISLGEARICHLIERNET N, (BEZ)
What do you think about the current state of relationship between Japan and the United States?
(SA)
E:2020F (CMBOHTRYF L TR TEEIITRIFREARICHD ISR ES NI,
2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006
18 19 17 14 16 16 16 29 26 14 16 14 13 12
(1) RIFREZ®RIZ&H S Friendly 78 75 72 70 73 45 51 52 48 46 51 42 51 51 58 57 49 54 51
31 27 26 22 29 24 34 17 20 24 23 27 27 29
(2) RIFBE{®RIZ4ELN Not friendly 9 11 11 9 10 6 3 5 8 3 5 5 2 2 2 2 4 4 4
(3) M 5%ELY Not sure 13 14 17 21 17 7 6 3 3 1 1 2 2 6 2 4
Bl 7: KEDKRMELT. SHOBRKRIZEFTESLEERNVETH, (BHEZE)
How do you rate Japan as a reliable partner of the United States? (SA)
2020 (CMEFETEAIINEFETED 1L EBLOMEWVWSLIEFETESIIZ. [EFETELLVIE
[TEBELMEVNSEERETERIWEMERETELG LI TN,
2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006
(1) {38 TE 5 Very reliable 39 33 33 34 32
(2) ELLMNELVSELIEFETES Somewhat reliable 38 40 39 36 38 85 82 87 82 3 3 76 84 84 79 80 67 4 69
(3) EBLMNELNSLIEFETELLY Somewhat unreliable 8 9 8 8 8
(4) EFECELL Very unreliable 3 3 3 9 3 15 18 13 11 15 18 10 12 13 16 15 18 21 22
(5) B H 54U Not sure 12 15 17 20 19 7 12 9 14 4 3 5 5 15 5 9
Rl 7-2: (M7 CHERETEDIFIEITELLNEWNSEEFETESIEREBLI-ADA) BEEFETE
HERWET M, FEHEZ)
(If choose “Very reliable” or “Somewhat reliable” for the previous question) Why do you think
that Japan is a reliable partner of the United States? (MA)
2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015
(1) R3FRI% A good relationship with the United States 58 59 57 55 62 46 44 43 76 73
(2) BFIFKO DT (RE . BIFLE 5 B{%) Good economic ties (investments, good trade relatior 55 58 58 52 60 67 62 72 90 85
(3) AR FDLETEEFRENDEM Contribution to the stabilization and growth of the world econ 47 46 50 44 47 53 46 55 83 74
(4) & &AL lts attractive culture 37 43 38 41 39 41 34 35 74 65
= /3 2 [ [ = 4p . .
(5) @@ﬁﬁ(zﬁ@iﬁﬂ; BHRTF . ﬁEEﬁ%W%U)@&IE’\O)ETﬁk Contribution to the 37 34 34 31 33 43 36 43 76 68
stabilization of international order (rule of law, liberal democracy, free—trade system)
(6) RERIE (FREE. TOxK. PKO, BIHXIER) ~DEB Contribution to security (peace
building , anti—tgrrorism efforts, peace—keeping operation(PKO), anti—piracy efforts) 36 31 32 27 30 43 35 41 75 /1
(7) HhEKIRIE DR EMER (RE . [URZE ). BREE. AO, BRLE) ~DEH Providing solutions
. . . . . . . 29 30 30 24 26
to global issues (environemtn, climate change, infectious diseases, population, poverty)
(8) MIEZ A F HRH{% Sharing the same values 28 26 26 28 32 39 38 37 80 71
(9) Bt £ (2 H 1T 5EF 17 7 Providing development cooperation in the international
community, including Official Development Assistance (ODA) 29 25 24 22 25 40 39 38 85 98
(10) £D4th Others 0 0 0 2 <5 5 6 4
B 8: LTDZENZENDREFIZENT, BANKERFIZEATVWSHEIZDNT, ESBRVET
Mo (BEEZ)
Regarding each of the following sections, how do you view the influence of Japan on the U.S.
economy? (SA)
2 % Trade
2024 2023 2022 2021 2020
(1) BW\g22% 5 X TL\% Having a positive influence 69 68 66 64 63
(2) ELVEZLE %5 X TLV5 Having a negative influence 6 5 8 8 7
(3) 22275 LY Having no influence 5 6 3 4 4
(4) 4 H 570N Not sure 19 20 23 24 25
1% & Investment
2024 2023 2022 2021 2020
(1) BL\g22% 5 X TL V% Having a positive influence 59 59 60 56 59
(2) EL &2 % 5 % TLVA Having a negative influence 5 5 6 7 5
(3) 222 (L7%5LN Having no influence 9 10 5 6 6
(4) M 5EELN Not sure 27 26 29 30 29
EREIH Job creation
2024 2023 2022 2021 2020
(1) BLW&E2% 5 2 TL\V5 Having a positive influence 53 50 54 51 48
(2) ELVELE A5 Z TLVA Having a negative influence 8 7 9 9 9
(3) 2Z (L7 LY Having no influence 12 17 9 9 11
(4) M 5EELN Not sure 27 27 28 31 31
9 BADEFERELTDLHHAZDWWTESBWET N, (BAZ)
How much do you value Japan’ s performance as a peace—loving nation? (SA)
2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016
(1) BBL‘(Z§EF1ET%J A lot 45 36 42 43 42 48 45 49 63
(2) HAHTEEFEMT S To some extent 36 41 35 34 33 37 41 37 26
(3) HFEYEEMLZZLY Not much 8 7 7 5 7 14 12 12 5
(4) £<FFffL7ELY Not at all 2 4 3 3 2 2 2 3 3
(5) M BELY Not sure 9 12 13 16 16 1
B 10: BAQIHEAISOVTESBOET A, (REE)
What do you think of Japan’ s self-defense capability? (SA)
720204 (CT1B58 I RETLEULIFHIBRESN . KD YICTETIRMEF A KO I ETHIR T X Z 1AV EM
nif-,
2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006
(1) 18589 X Z Japan should increase it 33 29 32 24 27 47 43 46 61 59 57 64 59 61 56 54 46 54 51
(2) IRIRHEFEF A KLY Japan should maintain the current level 34 38 37 39 37
(3) BT R = Japan should decrease it 6 3 A 5 7 18 19 14 28 25 28 24 37 35 37 38 39 40 39
(4) D 5%ELY Not sure 26 25 27 32 30 35 38 40 10 14 15 12 4 4 7 8 15 6 10
B 1 RERREOBXR L REENEMIFT ASLLBOES b, (HEE)
Do you think that the U.S. should maintain the current Japan—U.S. Security Treaty? (SA)
2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006
(1) T RE Yes 74 72 70 69 70 73 69 68 82 81 81 67 89 92 90 87 78 87 85
(2) Z3EEH7ELY No 5 6 5 5 6 7 6 4 7 5 7 9 7 4 5 6 7 6 7
(3) ? M I57ELY Not sure 21 21 25 26 24 20 25 28 11 4 12 24 4 4 5 7 15 7 8
Bl 12: TBEHTEHRMMEAUREREFE (FOIP) IIZDWTHEW=CERHYET H, (EEZE)
Have you ever heard of a “Free and Open Indo—Pacific (FOIP)”? (SA)
2024 2023 2022 2021
(1) [ELY Yes 21 18 18 16
(2) LA\LMYZ No 79 82 82 84




13 EEBARDBERELEIHSHFTVET N, (EHEE)

Which of the following sources do you usually use to obtain information about Japan? (MA)

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006
(1) TLE Television 40 42 43 41 39 37 25 34 67 71 70 77 79 82 81 79 74 80 78
(2) 9T H Ak Websites 38 36 31 27 28 43 35 37 55 52 65 69 67 66 57 52 39 43 38
(3) Face.book‘b'.l'mtter, InstagramZi & M SNS Facebook, Twitter, Instagram, and other social 29 27 23 19 17 19 12 12 30 34
networking services
(4) $#7 Newspapers 19 22 26 23 23 12 10 11 44 48 45 65 63 65 66 67 63 71 71
(5) YouTubeZi & D EFEE{EH A b Video—sharing website, (e.g., YouTube) 24 22 18 13 15 22 14 15 36 39
(6) RA. RN, #FHE Friends / family / relatives 22 19 21 15 17 16 13 14 51 44 37 30 24 25 34 31 30 29 30
(7) BE] Movies 18 15 14 12 14 19 13 17 47 47 51 27 24 23 40 39 37 40 39
(8) #t5E. E£E Magazines, books 17 14 16 13 15 21 19 24 62 61 59 58 58 59 69 71 64 72 67
(9) B School education / studying at school 10 11 11 6 7 7 5 7 31 30 42 47 34 35 54 56 52 51 53
(10) RATOBF G E DR EAREFEER Travel (including studying abroad) 16 11 10 9 11 10 7 9 25 23
(11) 5 # Radio 9 9 10 8 8 4 3 4 34 32 22 35 42 43 30 30 26 34 33
(12) 7 8% Blogs 9 9 8 7 6 7 5 5 17 15
(13) A—JLYH > Email newsletters / online newsletters 8 8 7 7 6 3 4 2 15 18
(14) 3 ES . XIEfTE . /X Seminars / symposiums and cultural events 5 5 7 4 2 5 3 3 31 27
(15) ARyFF+ Xk Podcast
(16) Z®D1th Others 1
(17) HICEERBAARDIFERIFB TLIVELY Not usually obtaining information about Japan 21 22 24 30 31 19 29 23




SHEEIXBICH TS AHRRAE I FEREHEAL: %)
Opinion Poll: 2023 U.S. Image of Japan (Unit: %)

HiE DD

Opinion Leaders Survey

Bl 1 7o7HMBOF TEDENKRBIZEYRIEELR/A—FF—T3H, (EEZE)
From the following list, which country in Asia, or nearby country, do you think is the most important
partner of the United States? (SA)

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006
(1) HA Japan 46 26 29 29 33 42 45 33 34 48 58 39 40 28 36 44 54 53 47
(2) th[E China 14 24 16 26 35 18 21 31 21 19 24 43 54 46 56 42 38 38 43
(3) 41F India 13 24 6 4 6 5 3 5 5 3 1 7
(4) A—AF3S') 7 Australia 13 7 15 17 9 13 13 11 14 13 0 10
(5) #%[E South Korea 10 10 13 12 7 17 14 13 13 6 13 14 1 8
(6) Z7«4')E > Philippines 2 1
(7) ZD4th Others 2 13 5 5 2 3 3 0 1 1 6 3 2 3 4
(8) P M 5%ELY Not sure 1 6 4 4 4 5 5 4 7 5 5 1 1 0 0 2 1 1 2
Bl 1-2: (1 CHAREEALEADH) TOEERLEZLG/N— M F—EAHETDIEEETT N, (BH
E1%&)
(If choose “Japan” for the previous question) Why do you regard Japan as the most important
partner of the United States? (OE)
2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006
(1) B 5 - #2%R81% Trade/Economic relations with the U.S. 28 33 38 41 41 15 27 26 33 55 37 56 19 36 20 27 23 24 31
(2) F = H T 57 Nation’s technology 26 28 9 9
(3) #2:% 51 Nation’s economy/Strong economy 16 13 7 5
(4) &L {R[E National/International security/Keeping the peace 16 9
(5) 4/ X—,3> Nation’s innovation 12 7
(6) {H{E - FIFE DX F Share same values 11 6 7
() FEEH/RKELDFESRIBIR Military capabilities/Relations 11 17 2 5
(8) R1FRE1%/ IRAEDE B E Good relationship/Current ally 9 13 21 28 33 21 14
(9) ISP RI{SI B Location/Proximity to other countries 7 6 19
(10) Hhizk D & TE D Maintains regional stability 6 6
(11) EEX FZFEZF Democratic country 6 4 5 5
(12) KEEDFEUVDE Political/General ties with the U.S. 5 11
(13) fkEL TULVA Improving/Growing/On the way up 4 2
(14) EE 1 Important country 4 6
(15) Hhigh RN B—/\ L7 —4S — It is a regional/global leader 3 2
(16) E=FELDFEUV2E/E=ZE~DFZE Nation's ties with/influence over other countries 2 4 2 5
(17) XEDTLE R Large presence in their country 2 4
(18) A Personal qualities/Culture of people 2 6
(19) K 3F[E Friendly nation 2 2
(20) ¥B H {&TF Need each other/Dependency on each other 1 7
(21) FERR /1BED/NTA— > X History/Past performance 1 6 10 10 9 11 21 2
(22) #thE & D LLEE Compared to the others/Better than the others 2 3 12
(23) [E 77 Nation's strength/power 2
(24) Z®Dfth Other 1 6
2. 7OT7HMBORTEDOENKEICEYZRELEBTES/N—F—T9ThH.
From the following list, which country in Asia, or nearby country, do you think is the most reliable
partner of the United States? (SA)
2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016
(1) B& Japan 42 31 32 34 36 48 40 40 31
(2) A—AFZ"') 7 Australia 17 10 26 28 30 32 31 37 42
(3) 4/F India 12 24 1 3 3 2 1 1 2
(4) & China 11 12 4 5 3 4 2 3 3
(5) #%[E South Korea 11 9 20 15 17 9 20 14 13
(6) AL 7 Russia 1 3 0 1 1 1 0 1 2
(7) Z4')E > Philippines 2 1
(8) ZM1th Others 0 9 5 4 0 1 1
(9) /M 54U Not sure 4 10 7 7 7 5 7 6 7
F'u; |25i§2: g'n'ﬂZ’C*El AEBATEADH) FTDEEZRULEFETES/N—F—EHETDI>IEETITH,
( BZE)
(If choose “Japan” for the previous question) Why do you regard Japan as the most reliable partner
of the United States? (OE)
2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016
(1) L {R[E National/International security/Keeping the peace 21 13
(2) EZE 71 Military capabilities/Relations 17 16
(3) B 5 - #2%B{% Trade/Economic relations with the U.S. 17 28 20 22 39 14 18 19 16
(4) #2:% 1 Nation's economy/Strong economy 15 8
(5) BEXE E£&E[EZXR Democratic country 13 9
(6) K1FEH1%/ IRE DRI E Good relationship/Current ally 13 22 28 29 30
(7) fl{E - FIE D F Share same values/interests 13 9 5 9 8
(8) H 1T 71 Nation's technology 13 14
(9) 1E%E% Trustworthy/Reliable 12 9 11 12 10
(10) #hig D& TF D HEFF Maintains regional stability 7 6
(11) KEEDFE U DF Political/General ties with the U.S. 7 5
(12) R DK E Nation’s Stability 6 2
(13) BB /1BEMD/I\NTA—<T > X History/Past performance 5 6 16 19 13 22 30 10
(14) EE 1% Important country 3 2
(15) K3FE Friendly nation 3 3
(16) g B U9 O—/\JL1E1)—4 — It is a regional/global leader 3 2
(17) 4/ RX—<,3> Nation's innovation 3 8
(18) F=FLDFEUVD2E/E=ZE~DFZE Nation's ties with/influence over other countries 2 3
(19) $H B {&TF Need each other/Dependency on each other 2 6
(20) AFH¥ Personal qualities/Culture of people 1 6
(21) B HIHIE Location/Proximity to other countries 1 3 5
(22) Z®D1th Other 6
3 7o7HMBDFR TENDENRLKELMEREZEBLTNSERNETH, (BEEZE)
From the following list, which country in Asia, or nearby country, do you think shares values most
closely with the United States? (SA)
224 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011
(1) HAK Japan 34 23 9 10 11 60 58 62 50 15 52 52 76 9
(2) Z—RAF3Y)7 Australia 26 23 61 68 63 67 2 78
(3) 41F India 13 18 2 1 4 2 0 2
(4) #2[E South Korea 10 6 9 10 11 30 35 29 28 12 38 36 6 10
(5) H[E China 7 10 1 2 2 3 4 4 7 2 4 1 3 1
(6) A< 7 Russia 1 2 0 1 1 3 1 2 5 0 1 3 2 0
(7) 74')E > Philippines 3 0 1
(8) ZM1th Other 1 11 4 3 2 3 4 1 1 1
(9) P M %L Not sure 6 17 8 6 3 2 3 8 3 5 6
f 4 KEEBRIFHEEDLOLGEARICHLIERNET H,, (EEZE)
What do you think about the current state of relationship between Japan and the United States? (SA)
FE:2020F(CMBOHTRIFL. TRIFL, TEBIEIRIFBRICHLIHESNT=,
2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006
14 9 14 14 20 12 21 31 31 16 20 17 26 23
(1) R1FRE{RIZ&H S Friendly 96 87 95 94 98 53 60 52 44 55 58 65 58 56 70 61 68 60 62
24 26 25 25 20 25 12 9 12 10 15 12 11 12
(2) RAFBAFBRTIEAELY Unfriendly 3 8 3 3 2 4 4 3 8 1 2 1 1 0 3 1 2 0 0
(3) M 5%LY Not sure 1 4 3 4 1 6 2 6 11 6 5 1 1 1 3 1 3 3
5 KEDKRMELT. SHOBRIZEETESEENETH,
How do you rate Japan as a reliable partner of the United States? (SA)
FE:2020F(CTERETED IIEMERBTE D ILTELLNEVNSLIETTES I, [ERETELRLIEIES
BMEVNSEERETERLEMERETERL I TN T,
2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006
(1) {E$ET=5 Very reliable 55 44 50 47 53 89 90 86 86 83 90 93 90 90 90 91 92 91 91
(2) ELEMEWSEIERETE S Somewhat reliable 42 44 43 46 43
() ELLMNELVSLIEFETELALY Somewhat unreliable 2 5 2 5 3 6 7 8 7 12 7 5 8 8 9 7 6 5 4
(4) IEFETELLN Very unreliable 2 1 0 1
(5) 3 M %ALY Not sure 1 4 5 3 5 4 7 7 6 3 2 2 2 1 2 2 4 5
[ 5-2: (S TIFEIX2EBATZANDA) GEEBTEALAVET D, (EHEE)
(If choose “Very reliable” or “Somewhat reliable” for the previous question) Why do you think that
Japan is a reliable partner of the United States? (MA)
2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015
(1) B3FBE1% A good relationship with the United States 88 74 96 96 83 90 88 91 64 83
3; +7 N L 2 ~ B . . .
I(’Ze?aﬁ,nﬁsi’si]énU\’Dﬁ( BADEE. BT 8 5 B{%) Good economic ties (investments, good trade 87 81 96 96 93 97 97 99 83 95
Q) HABFDLRELEFKEANDEH Contribution to the stabilization and growth of the world economy 84 72 91 94 79 94 94 91 65 92
(4) I.E!W%ﬁf-‘i";(%@iﬁ'ﬂs BERHEEEE. B EEE%W%']) DEFE~NDEHE Contribution to the 82 64 86 86 68 88 87 86 59 81
stabilization of international order (rule of law, liberal democracy, free—trade system)
'(5) @E%*i’%l;j’ﬁﬁ%l%ﬁ%fﬁﬁ Pr9viding development cooperation in the international community, 76 58 74 89 63 92 87 89 59 67
including Official Development Assistance (ODA)
(6) {{EZ L EH I 5% Sharing the same values 76 57 71 70 54
(7) % H&H AL lts attractive culture 74 61 81 82 57 85 90 84 52 84
(8) REMRME (FFBE. TOXK. PKO, BXE) ~DEM Contribution to security (peace 71 61 78 79 61 76 73 66 51 174
building, anti—terrorism efforts, peace—keeping operation(PKO), anti—piracy efforts)
(9) thERFRIZDRERRR (RIE. [URES). BEE. AO, BEGE) ~ADER Providing solutions to 20 58 64 76 57 81 71 81 55 73
global issues (environment, climate change, infectious diseases, population, poverty)
(10) Z£dDfth Others 13 6 5 4
Bl 6: UTDZENZTNDRTHIZENT, KERFICRVEMLTWAEIZEZTTH, (BEE)
Regarding each of the following areas, which country in the list do you think is contributing the most
to the U.S. economy? (SA)
B 5 Trade
2024 2023 2022 2021 2020
(1) BA Japan 33 27 8 9 5
(2) & China 25 27 34 50 42
(3) AF# Canada 9 14 23 10 19
(4) #2[E South Korea 7 3 1 2 1
(5) A&, Mexico 5 4 10 13 19
(6) 7 )L Brazil 5 5 4 2 3




(7) 72> X France

(8) EU

(9) K1Y Germany

N

(10) E[E The UK

E-Nd)]

(11) > H7R—)JL Singapore

= ININ W o

-y

(12) 4k India

= IN[BN ==

(13) ZAILZF Ireland

(14) Z®D1th Other

(15) M i5%ELY Not sure
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% & Investment

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020
(1) BA Japan 38 31 12 10 11
(2) #%[E South Korea 9 6 3 1 1
(3) & [E The UK 9 7 15 9 9
(4) & China 8 14 30 39 37
(5) A+ 4 Canada 7 11 15 14 10
(6) K1Y Germany 7 3 3 6 3
(7) A%<, Mexico 5 4 3 5 7
(8) 77 X France 4 7 1 2 1
(9) 7AILZ K Ireland 2 4 1 1 2
(10) > H7R—)L Singapore 2 3 1 1 2
(11) 752 )L Brazil 1 3 3 1 2
(12) 7524 Netherlands 1
(13) ZD1th Other 2 0
(14) 52 Hvi5%E0LN Not sure 2 3 16 13 15
EFREIH Job creation
2024 2023 2022 2021 2020
(1) B& Japan 29 29 11 12 16
(2) K4*Y Germany 12 5 6 7 5
(3) #2[E South Korea 12 4 5 3 1
(4) & China 11 17 12 16 17
(5) AF 4 Canada 6 13 18 18 12
(6) 77> France 6 6 1
(7) %EE The UK 6 5 5 7 7
(8) A%<, Mexico 5 7 17 13 16
(9) ZA4ILZK Ireland 2 2 1 0 1
(10) > H7R—)L Singapore 1 3 1 1 1
(11) 752 )L Brazil 1 2 2 1 1
(12) #7523 Netherlands 1
(13) 4/F India 2
(14) £ fth Other 1 0
(15) /A i5%E0LY Not sure 3 5 24 22 18
7. REANBARERNICHE I HILEED-ABRLTLREZNEI. E7OT7OEMRUVREIZR
BRL TS ERNET H, (HEZ)
How much do you think the Japan—U.S. Security Treaty, which allows the stationing of the U.S.
Forces in Japan, contributes to peace and stability in East Asia? (SA)
2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006
(1) FEZEICHERMLTLVS A great deal 65 55 58 57 52 58 53 53 51 52 49 54 58 58 51 44 42 47 42
(2) HAHIEEEBLTLYS A moderate amount 29 36 30 36 33 30 40 36 37 34 40 33 31 32 34 39 40 41 40
3) HI AL EBLTLIEL Only a little 4 3 8 5 10 9 7 7 6 10 10 8 8 6 8 10 13 6 14
(4) £<HE#L TLVELY Not at all 1 1 2 2 1 0 1 4 2 1 2 1 2 2 2 4 4 3
(5) I HV5%ELY Not sure 2 5 3 2 5 3 1 3 4 3 2 2 2 2 5 5 1 2 1
fl 7-2. BALZ2REENIT. KEBFDREREICEVEETHHIERNVETH, (BHEZ)
How important do you think the Japan—U.S. Security Treaty is for the security of the United States?
(SA)
2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006
(1) BOTEETH A Very important 62 51 61 56 57 53 53 53 42 51 45 53 53 56 55 53 47 57 51
(2) HAHREEEFEETHS Somewhat important 34 42 31 39 37 39 41 39 44 34 43 35 33 34 34 36 40 31 37
(3) HEYEE TN Not too important 2 2 3 3 5 4 5 5 6 7 6 8 11 7 7 9 12 8 8
(4) £{EZETHL\ Not important at all 1 0 3 1 1 1 2 2 1 1 2 2 2 3 1 1 2 1
(5) M 5%ELY Not sure 1 4 2 1 3 4 1 3 6 9 6 1 1 1 1 1 0 2 3
fl 7-3: ZBXKEIX. KEB B DX LREIZEVEETHLIEEVETH, (EEE)
How important do you think it is to have the U.S. Forces in Japan for the security of the United
States? (SA)
2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012
(1) BOHTEETHS Very important 63 58 53 51 46 52 47 54 44 48 34 42 45
(2) HHEEEFETHA Somewhat important 31 33 36 40 36 36 42 33 40 33 51 37 36
(3) HFEYEFZETALY Not too important 3 5 8 6 18 5 10 10 11 17 12 13 16
(4) £<{EE T Not important at all 1 1 2 3 5 1 3 6 3 3 7 2
(5) P M 5%ELY Not sure 1 3 1 1 1 2 2 2 1 1 2 1
B 7-4: REIFHREDOBXRREREENZHFITAASEEBVETH, (BHEE)
Do you think that the United States should maintain the current Japan—-U.S. Security Treaty? (SA)
2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006
(1) #H I XZ Yes 81 79 90 89 88 93 95 87 86 84 85 77 93 91 86 89 87 88 90
(2) Z31FE %L No 12 6 4 3 5 2 2 4 3 5 5 6 3 4 6 5 7 6 4
(3) B M LELY Not sure 7 15 7 7 7 6 4 10 11 12 11 17 4 5 8 6 6 6 6
R 8: BARDHEHIZOWTESBWETH, (BEZ)
What do you think of Japan’ s self-defense capability? (SA)
E}zozoﬁlz, MERY NETHRVIIFHIBREN, KHOYICTTRIKERFA KO IETRIRT AE1AEMSE
2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006
(1) #5894 X Z Japan should increase it 45 36 49 35 27 69 69 67 66 65 65 72 71 64 70 69 74 67 61
(2) IHIR#EFEFE D KLY Japan should maintain the current level 35 46 42 55 60
(3) HlliEk g~ E Japan should decrease it 16 12 1 1 3
(4) D 5%ELY Not sure 4 6 5 9 10 7 8 9 12 9 10 9 2 4 5 7 4 8 6
[ 8-2: (F8T1EBALANDA) LGEZEIEAFTH., (BEHEE)
Why do you think so? (OE)
2024 2023 2022 2021
(1) BoREFRETRETH S8 Japan should be self-reliant with security 24 54 32 41
(2) ZERFE Security/Maintain peace/Order 22 34 4 1
(3) HiMZEFE Stability/Regional stability 21 18
(4) EIfRB7%Z B Threats/World issues 13 26
(5) AL EREFIC KB ERZEHNIE T H7=8 To deter China/threats from North Korea 12 5 15 10
(6) RN EEE M D TFEIE Strong military base/Presence 9 7
(7) PEICKZERZEZHNET A7=-8 To deter China/threats from China 3 5 38 34
(8) E I IBRYI 3L TLVA =8 Japan’s location and proximity to other countries 1 8 11 13
[ 8-2: (H8 T2 BALADH) GEEIEZET . (BEHEE)
Why do you think so? (OE)
2024 2023 2022 2021
(1) &L {R[E Security/Maintain peace/Order 21 20 6 4
(2) #hih DL FE Stability/Regional stability 18 7 5 5
(3) BoTEEZRET RETHSHT=6 Japan should be self-reliant with security 15 14 10 7
(4) IND—=INTGUREHMFFT 518 To maintain balance 15 4 23 8
(5) BAKMEFFD 1= To maintain status quo 14 33 10 16
(6) W7 EE E Hh D TFTE Adequate military base/Presence 5 5 6 2
(7) EFREY7% B B Threats/World issues 4 10 1
(8) KYTR NIZHEBINHEMNLELV=8 No need for Japan to be stronger 3 15 6 4
19 BAREF-ICEERREOEREBEERLLGIOINESZERBVETH, (BREE)
Do you think that Japan should become a permanent member of the United Nations Security
Gouncil? (SA)
2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007
(1) B Yes 51 58 74 79 73 78 77 73 69 69 66 76 58 50 56 57 49 52
(2) BH7ELY No 39 28 19 13 13 14 16 13 18 24 20 16 40 46 41 39 47 42
(3) /M 5%l Not sure 10 13 6 8 15 9 7 15 13 8 15 7 2 4 3 4 4 6
fE 9-2: (B9 T1ZBAANDH)BEEIEZEZETH, (BEE)
(If choose “Yes” for the previous question) Why do you think that Japan should become a permanent
member of the United Nations Security Council? (MA)
2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007
() REER, MECLOIMEREHFT SE THHA'S Because Japan shares common values 92 60 83 83 75 90 89 88 80 87 86 86 91 95 93 89 84 87
with the United States, such as democracy and human rights
(2) ﬁfﬁi@f&)éElZIKUD??T:E(iTd%ﬁ*%ﬁ?ﬁ@?ﬁé?)ﬂ‘i’égﬁ{t_?'é75‘12? Because.Japan ha§ a big 87 75 87 92 79 86 84 89 86 85 90 87 86 90 88 92 92 87
economy, and this will strengthen the effectiveness of the United Nations Security Council
Q) IEfETESRIBETHSH 5 Because Japan is a reliable ally 86 76 91 92 81 92 88 90 88 88 90 92 89 87 88 92 88 87
E)t)aizgiliﬁﬁf*ﬂ&Rél»ﬁfﬁk%ﬁ?ft‘é?ﬁ‘b Because Japan currently contributes to world 85 67 93 85 81 86 84 38 79 30 77 82 73 g2 78 24 - 75
G) BEEEEEAYLE-ARLNEEDOEMEREIZR-T5ERDKRENEFT 55 Because
Japan can be expected to make a larger contribution to world peace and security after becoming a 84 66 91 92 76 92 95 90 91 97 94 91 90 95 93 93 95 96
permanent member of the United Nations Security Council
(6) ZMD1th Other 12 11 8 15 18 18 20 18 20
f110: KEEBREIBBETHMMEZAVRKFEE (FOIP) |IOXERZRA T EESH TLREfZE
BUOETH, (BEEIE)
Do you think that the United States and Japan should advance efforts towards realizing a “Free and
Open Indo—Pacific (FOIP)”? (SA)
2024 2023 2022 2021
(1) [EL> Yes 77 72 74 78
(2) LMYZ No 16 16 9 8
(3) /2 H 5%l Not sure 8 12 10 15
f10-2: (10 T1EBATZANDH) GEZIBZEZFTH. (EHEE)
(If choose “Yes” for the previous question) Why do you think so? (OE)
2024 2023 2022 2021
(1) EfEMERERE/ZEDI M LT B8 Improved international security/stability 57 37 33 23
2) BEREBRUVEREZIZESFELE-53N 5T Beneficial economic development and 26 28 23 21
global trading
(3) BRI B B ERMIEE VDR BIZF 3 F9 57-6 Supporting the principles of global freedom and 99 18 16 16
openness
(4) B EEREFZRNAEEIN ST The development of good international relations 17 18 12 15

f111:2024F4A DFHBREBRXEDOREARFMIZDONT, EQKSITFHELETH,
In April of 2024, former Prime Minister Kishida made an official state visit to the United States. How
much do you value former Prime Minister Kishida’ s official visit to the U.S.?

2024




(1) BEWIZEFHE I D A lot 44
(2) HBHEEE T D To some extent 46
(3) HFEYELMEL ALY Not much 5
(4) &<FFffiLALY Not at all 5
(5) BH ALY Not sure 0
R 12: EERBARDFEHEE AL/ TVET L, (FEHMEE)
Which of the following sources do you usually use to obtain information about Japan? (MA)
2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006
(1) Facclabook‘klewnten InstagramZi & M SNS Facebook, Twitter, Instagram, and other social 76 61 30 93 93 30 39 33 39 34
networking services
(2) 9T H A+ Websites 74 61 73 69 67 61 66 66 52 69
(3) YouTubeZiE DENEIEZIEHY Ak Video—sharing website, (e.g., YouTube) 71 55 38 36 28 33 32 35 27 27
(4) A*— )L YA Email newsletters / online newsletters 62 36 40 42 36 29 33 30 23 28
(5) FEEE., XEITE . /X2 k Seminars / symposiums and cultural events 57 42 29 30 35 28 37 30 21 37
(6) TLE Television 56 61 62 66 71 57 63 70 53 74 67 76 75 72 76 73 75 72 80
(7) #fEl Newspapers 55 54 61 64 60 52 55 63 48 67 67 85 80 81 83 85 86 89 90
(8) #t55. E£8 Magazines, books 53 49 60 65 64 51 52 60 40 66 56 82 77 76 83 81 86 83 89
(9) IRITVOBEELE DR EARIFRER Travel (including studying abroad) 51 40 29 26 27 17 22 21 19 21
(10) 784 Blogs 50 40 17 10 11 12 13 16 14 13
(11) EA.®0A . FF Friends / family / relatives 50 49 42 41 42 42 46 38 30 49
(12) BRE Movies 49 37 19 19 17 24 31 30 29 34 26 21 18 19 33 34 30 32 40
(13) 8T School education / studying at school 42 36 37 45 48 26 26 29 24 30 20 38 35 36 60 59 61 61 62
(14) 7 Radio 33 35 41 45 49 34 37 46 35 50 41 52 52 51 53 49 46 48 48
(15) RyKF ¥+ Xk Podcast
(16) Z®D1th Others 5 0 14 4
(17) $FIEE B ADIEHRIEF TLVALY Not usually obtaining information about Japan 3 0 0




